

west virginia department of environmental protection

Office of Oil and Gas 601 57th Street, S.E. Charleston, WV 25304 (304) 926-0450 fax: (304) 926-0452

Harold D. Ward, Cabinet Secretary www.dep.wv.gov

Wednesday, December 8, 2021 WELL WORK PLUGGING PERMIT Vertical Plugging

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC 100 TYGART DR GRAFTON, WV 26354

Re: Permit approval for B819 47-091-01175-00-00

This well work permit is evidence of permission granted to perform the specified well work at the location described on the attached pages and located on the attached plat, subject to the provisions of Chapter 22 of the West Virginia Code of 1931, as amended, and all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and to any additional specific conditions and provisions outlined in the pages attached hereto. Notification shall be given by the operator to the Oil and Gas Inspector at least 24 hours prior to the construction of roads, locations, and/or pits for any permitted work. In addition, the well operator shall notify the same inspector 24 hours before any actual well work is commenced and prior to running and cementing casing. Spills or emergency discharges must be promptly reported by the operator to 1-800-642-3074 and to the Oil and Gas Inspector.

Upon completion of the plugging well work, the above named operator will reclaim the site according to the provisions of WV Code 22-6-30. Please be advised that form WR-38, Affidavit of Plugging and Filling Well, is to be submitted to this office within 90 days of completion of permitted well work, as should form WR-34 Discharge Monitoring Report within 30 days of discharge of pits, if applicable. Failure to abide by all statutory and regulatory provisions governing all duties and operations hereunder may result in suspension or revocation of this permit and, in addition, may result in civil and/or criminal penalties being imposed upon the operators.

Per 35 CSR 4-5.2.g this permit will expire in two (2) years from the issue date unless permitted well work is commenced. If there are any questions, please feel free to contact me at (304) 926-0450.

James A. Martin

Operator's Well Number:B819Farm Name:MAYHORN BARTLEYU.S. WELL NUMBER:47-091-01175-00-00VerticalPluggingDate Issued:12/8/2021

Promoting a healthy environment.



FTER 12/7/21

PERMIT CONDITIONS

West Virginia Code § 22-6-11 allows the Office of Oil and Gas to place specific conditions upon this permit. Permit conditions have the same effect as law. <u>Failure to adhere to the specified</u> permit conditions may result in enforcement action.

CONDITIONS

- 1. All pits must be lined with a minimum of 20 mil thickness synthetic liner.
- 2. In the event of an accident or explosion causing loss of life or serious personal injury in or about the well or while working on the well, the well operator or its contractor shall give notice, stating the particulars of the accident or explosion, to the oil and gas inspector and the Chief within twenty-four (24) hours.
- 3. Well work activities shall not constitute a hazard to the safety of persons.

1.2 1) Date November 5 WW - 4BRev. 2/01 2) Operator's Well No. B-819 3) API Well No. 47-91 - 001175P STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO PLUG AND ABANDON 4) Well Type: Oil / Gas / Liquid injection / Waste disposal / (If "Gas, Production or Underground storage) Deep / Shallow X Watershed Three Fork Creek 5) Location: Elevation 1704' District Knottsville Quadrangle Thornton (638) County Taylor 7) Designated Agent Charles E. Duckworth 6) Well Operator ICG Tygart Valley, LLC Address 100 Tygart Drive Address 100 Tygart Drive Grafton, WV 26354 Grafton, WV 26354 8) Oil and Gas Inspector to be notified 9) Plugging Contractor Name Bryan Harris Name Coastal Drilling East, LLC Address P.O. Box 157 Address 130 Meadows Ridge Road

Volga, WV 26238

10) Work Order: The work order for the manner of plugging this well is as follows: See Exhibit Nos. 1 and 2 and MSHA 101-C Exemption

ICG Tygart Valley, LLC (47-091-01089)

Leer Mine (MSHA ID# 46-09192

MSHA 101-C Docket No. M-2012-065-C

Appropriate coal seam top = 700.81' Approximate coal seam bottom = 707.12'

RECEIVED Office of Oil and Gas

Mt. Morris, PA 15349

DEC 0 1 2021

WV Department of Environmental Protection

Notification must be given to the district oil and gas inspector 24 hours before permitted work can commence.

Work order approved by inspector <u>Bryan Harris</u>

11/30/21 Date

Well was previously plugged, will be re-plugged to MSHA standards 12/10/2021

EXHIBIT NO. 1

From the experience and technology developed since 1970 in plugging oil and gas wells for mining through, ICG Tygart Valley, LLC will utilize the following method to plug all future wells.

SOLID PLUG METHOD

- a) If active well: clean out to total depth and plug back according to state regulations to a minimum of 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam.
- b) If abandoned well: clean out to first plug 200 feet below lowest minable coal seam. $\approx 1630'$
 - c) Circulate through tubing or drill steel an expanding cement plug from a minimum of 200 feet below minable coal seam to a point 100 feet above minable coal.

Circulate through tubing or drill steel from 100 feet above coal seam to surface.

A monument will be installed with API No. and stating "solid plug".

WELL WAS PREVIOUSLY PLUGGED

RECEIVED Office of Oil and Gas

DEC 0 1 2021

WV Department of Environmental Protection







Coastal Drilling East LLC • 130 Meadow Ridge Road, Mt. Morris, PA 15349

Phone 304-296-1120 Fax 304-413-0061

4709101175P

"A Shaft Drillers International Company"

Mr. Chuck Duckworth Gas Well & Property Manager Arch Resources, Inc. – Leer and Leer South Mine Complexes 100 Tygart Drive Grafton, WV 26354

Mr. Duckworth,

Below is the proposed plugging plan we discussed that can be used on previously plugged gas wells like the wells we have been MSHA plugging for the last few years. Specific tasks will evolve due to conditions found in field and in the actual wellbore.

Plugging Plan

- Move to site, rig up, mix mud, drill rathole
- Clean out wellbore through the first cement plug, to a point at least 100' below sea level. We may need to cleanout deeper, tagging the top of the next most competent cement plug.
- Run suite of logs to determine casing size, bottom of casing, depth of coal seams, deviation of wellbore and cement bond to casing.
- Cement bottom hole from new TD back to 400' below lowest mineable seam (Clarion and/or Lower Kittanning).
- Perforate, cut, rip or mill any remaining casing at depths determined by MSHA's 101C Petition.
- Clean back to bottom and log wellbore to verify window placement and casing cuts as required.
- Cement hole from top of tagged plug to surface using cement required by MSHA's 101C Petition.
- Rig down and set monument as required by WV OOG.

RECEIVED Office of Oil and Gas

DEC 01 2021

WV Department of Environmental Protection

MSITA 101 C EXEMPTION

Aderal Register/Vol. 77, No. 89/Tuesday, May 6, 2012/Notices

loce erea will be available. The five base will be located near the working face.

(5) Sufficient supplies of root support and ventilation materials will be available and located near the working face. In addition, an emergency plug and/or plugs will be available within the immediate area of the well intersection.

(6) Equipment involved in mining through the well will be checked for nermissibility and serviced on the maintenance shift prior to mining through the well. The methane monitor on the continuous mining machine involved in mining through the well will also be calibrated on the maintenance shift prior to mining through the well. (7) When mining is in progress, tests

for mathane will be made with a handheld methane detector at least every 10 minutes, from the time that mining with the continuous mining machine is within 30 feet of the well until the well is intersected, and immediately prior to mining through. During the actual cutting-through process, no individual will be allowed on the return side until mining-through has been completed and the area has been examined and declared safe.

(8) The working area will be free from accumulations of coal dust and coal spillages, and rock dust will be placed on the root, rib, and floor to within 20 feet of the face when mining through the well.

(9) When the well is intersected, all equipment will be deenergized and the place thoroughly oxamined and determined safe before mining is resumed.

(10) Any casing will be removed and no open flame will be permitted in the area until adequate ventilation has been established around the well.

(11) After a well has been intersected and the working place determined safe, mining will continue inby the well at a distance sufficient to permit adequate vantilation around the area of the well.

(12) No person will be permitted in the area of the mining-through operation except those actually engaged in the operation, company personnel, personnel from MSEA, and personnel from the Kentucky OMSL. (13) The mining-through operation

will be under the direct supervision of a certified individual. Instructions concerning the mining-through operation will be issued only by the certified individual in charge. MSHA personnel may interrupt or balt the mining through operation when

necessary for the safety of the miners. (14) Within 30 days after this Order becomes final, the patitioner will submit (Oil and gas wells).

proposed tovisions for its approved mina emergency evacuation and firefighting plan required by 30 CFR 75.1507. The petitioner will revise the plans to include the hazards and evacuation procedures to be used for well intersections.

The petitioner further states that this petition will apply to all types of mining (conventional, continuous, and (ongwall) and asserts that the proposed alternative method will at all times provide a measure of protection no less than that of the existing standard.

Docket Number: M-2012-064-C. Petitioner: Lone Mountain Processing, Inc., Drawer C, St. Charles, Virginia 74282.

Mine: Mine No. 1, MSHA LD. No. 15-18734, Route \$36 Benedict Road, St. Charles, Virginia 24262, located in Harlan County, Kentucky. Regulation Affected: 30 CFR 75.208

(Warning devices).

Madification Request: The petitioner requests a modification of the existing standard to permit a readily visible warning to be posted at the second row of permanent roof support outby unsupported roof or a physical barrier to he installed to impede travel beyond permanent support, except during the installation of cool supports. The pelitioner states that:

(1) The Kentucky Office of Mine Safety and Licensing requires "a warning device to be installed on the second row of permanent roof support outby unsupported coof."

(2) MISHA's approved Precautions for Remote Control Operation of Continuous Mining Machines states that "While using remote controls, the continuous mining machine operator and all other persons will position themiselves no closer than the second. full row of installed root bolts outby the face.

(3) This petition is necessary to improve safety and to attain commonality between State and Federal regulations.

(4) Safety increases when the distance an employee keeps from unsupported coof increases.

The petitioner asserts that the proposed alternative method will at all times guarantee no less than the same measure of protection afforded by the existing standard.

Docket Number: M-2012-055-C. Petitioner: ICG Tygart Valley, LLC. 1200 Tygart Drive, Grafton, West Virginia 26354.

Mine: Tygart #1 Mine, MSHA LD. No. 45-09192, located in Taylor County, West Virginia.

Regulation Affected: 30 CFR 75.1700

l'adification Asquest: The get alonat equests a medification of the existing standard requiring that barriers be established and maintained around oil and gas wells penetrating coalbeds or underground areas of coal mines to permit an alternative method of compliance. The petitioner states that:

(1) The mine is projected to encounter vertical in-seam boreholes, typical to ail and natural gas wells, as mine davelopment progresses.

(2) The active development section is approaching these boroholes, and is projected to encounter additional borcholes in the future as mining aperations continue.

[3] The procedure presented in this potition will be used to ensure that mining through these boreholes is accomplished safely and, as an alternative to compliance with 30 CFR 75.1700, will provide no less than the same measure of protection to the minars, as required by the MSHA. standard.

The getitioner proposes to use the following procedures when plugging oil or gas wells:

(1) Prior to plugging an oil or gas well, a diligent effort will be made to clean It a borehole to the original total depth. If this depth cannot be reached, that borchole will be cleaned out to a depth that would permit the placement of at least 200 feet of expanding coment below the base of the lowest minable coal hed.

(2) When cleaning the borehole, a diligent effort will be made to remove all of the casing in the borehole. If it is not possible to remove all of the casing, the casing that cemains will be perforated or ripped at intervals spaced close enough to permit expanding coment slurgy to infiltrate the annulus between the casing and the borahole wall for a distance of at least 200 feet below the base of the lowest minable coal bed.

(3) If the cleaned-out borshole producos gas, a mechanical bridge plug will be placed in the borehole in a compotent stratum at least 200 feet below the base of the lowest minable coal bed, but above the top of the upparmost hydrocarbon-producing stratum. If it is not possible to set a mechanical bridge plug, a substantial brush plug may be used in its place. The District Manager may allow the

use of other effective methods of stopping any and all gas flow amitting from the wellbore before placement of cement through the initiality bat scom(s). SucofficerataOil and Gas documented in a written response to the operators' submittal of a detailed , explanation oddia method is befused

> WV Department of Environmental Protection 12/10/2021

Federal Register/Vol. 77, No. 89/Tuesday, May B. 2012/Notices - 183 222 104

100 1

27089

nacl an anglassaring avaluation of the relative affectiveness of the affernative.

· Lore File Parts

(4) A suite of logs will be made, consisting of a caliper survey. directional deviation survey, and log(s) suitable for determining the top and bottom of the lowest minable coal bed and potential hydrocarbon-producing strata and the location for the bridge olug. (5) If the uppermost hydrocarbon-

producing stratum is within 200 feet of the base of the lowest minable coal bed. properly placed mechanical bridge plugs or a suitable brush plug described in paragraph (3) above will be used to isolate the hydrocarbon-producing stratum from the expanding coment plug. Nevertheless, a minimum of 200 feet of expanding coment will be placed below the lowest minable coal bad.

(6) The wellbore will be completely filled and circulated with a gel that inhibits any flow of gas, supports the walls of the borehole, and increases the density of the expanding cement. This gel will be pumped through open-end lubing run to a point approximately 20 feet above the bottom of the cleaned out area of the barehole or bridge plug.

The petitioner proposes to use die following procedures when plugging gas and oil wells to the surfaco:

(1) A cement plug will be set in the wellbore by pumping expending cement slurry down the tubing to displace the gel and fill the borehole to the surface. As an alternative, the cement slurry may be pumped down the tubing so that the borahole is filled. There will be at least 200 fast of expanding coment balow the base of the lowest minable coal bed.

(2) A marker conforming to the requirements of the state regulatory authority will be installed at the borehole, or a small quantity of steel lurnings or other small magnetic particles will be embedded in the top of he cement near the surface. The method used will be suitable to serve as a permanent magnetic monument of the horohole.

The following procedures will be used for the vant pipe method for

plugging oil and gas wells: (1) A 4½-inch or larger pipe will be nin into the wellbore to a depth of 100 feet below the lowest minable coal bed and wedged to a smaller diameter pipe Ibat, if desired, will extend to a goint upproximately 20 feet above the bottom of the cleaned-out area of the borehole or bridge plug.

(2) A cornent plug will be set in the vollbore by pumping expanding coment slurry, Portland coment, or a Portland cemant-fly ash mixture down the tubing to displace the gal so that the borehole is filled with coment. The borehole and

the veni view will be allor with expanding coment for a minimum of 200 feet below the base of the lowest minable coal bed. The lop of the expanding coment will extend unward to a point approximately 100 feet above the top of the lowest minable coal had.

(3) All fluid will be evacuated from the vent pipe to facilitate testing for gases. During the evacuation of fluid. the expanding coment will not be disturbed.

(4) The top of the vent pipe will be protected to prevent liquids or solids from entering the wellbore, but permit ready access to the full internal diameter of the vent pipe when Decessory

The petitioner proposes to use the following procedures when plugging oil or gas wells for subsequent usa as degasification boreholes:

(1) A cement plug will be set in the wellbore by pumping expanding cament slurry down the fubing to displace the gel and provide at least 200 feet of expanding cement below the lowest minable coal bed. The top of the expanding cement will extend upward. to a point above the top of the coal bed being mined. This distance will be based on the average height of the root strata breakage for the mine.

(2) To facilitate methane drainage, degasification casing of suitable diameter, slotted or perforated throughout its lower 150 to 200 feet, will be set in the borehole to a point to to 30 feat above the top of the expanding cement.

(3) The annulus between the degasification casing and the horehole wall will be cemented from a point immediately above the slots or perforations to the surface.

(4) The degasification casing will be cleaned out for its total longth.

(5) The top of the degasification casing will be fitted with a wellhead equipped as required by the District Manager. Such equipment may include check valves, shut-in valves, sampling port, flame arrestor equipment, and security foncing. The following alternative procedures

for preparing and plugging oil and gas wells will apply to wells that the potitioner and the District Manager agree cannot be completely cleaned out due to damage to the well caused by subsidence, caving, or other factors; as determined by the petitioner and agreed to by the District Manager. These provisions will apply unless alternative measures are agreed upon and based upon a plan submitted to the District Manager:

(1) The petitioner will drill a hole adjacent and parallel to the well to a

depth of as least 200 feet below the lowest minable coal seam. (2) The patitionar will use a

geophysical sensing device to locate any casing that may remain in the well.

(3) If the well contains casing(s), the petitioner will drill into the well from the parallel hole. From 10 feet below the coal seam to 10 feet above the coal seam, the petitioner will perforate or rip all casings at intervals of at least 5 feet. Beyond this distance, the petitioner will perforate or rip at least every 50 feet from at least 200 feat below the base of the lowest minable cosl seam up to 100 feet above the seam being mined. The petitioner will fill the annulus between the casing, and between the casings and the well wall with expanding coment. (minimum 0.5 percent expansion upon setting), and will ensure that these areas contain no voids. If the petitioner, using a cusing bond log, can demonstrate to the satisfaction of the District Manager that the annulus of the well is adequately sealed with cement, then the petitioner will not be required to perforate or rip the casing for that particular well or fill these areas with cement. When multiple casing and tubing strings are present in the coal horizon(s), any casing that romains will be ripped or perforated and filled with expanding coment as indicated above. An acceptable casing bond log for each casing and tubing string is needed if used in lieu of tipping or perforating multiple strings.

(4) Where the petitioner determines and the District Manager agrees that there is insufficient casing in the well to allow the mathod outlined in paragraph (3) above to be used, then the petitioner will use a horizontal hydraulic fracturing technique to intercopt the original well. From at least 200 feet below the base of the lowest minable coal seam to a point at least 50 feet above the sound being mined, the petitioner will fracture at least six places at intervals to be agreed upon by the potitioner and the District Manager after considering the geological sicala and the pressure within the well. The petitioner will then pump expanding coment into the fractured well in sufficient quantities and in a monuer that fills all intercepted voids.

(5) The petitioner will prepare downhole logs for each well. The logs will consist of a caliper survey and log(s) suitable for determining the top, bottom, and thickness of all coal seams and potential hydrocarbon-producing strata and the location for the bridge plug. The petitioner may obtain als Cost toin the adjacent hole ratemite of an ald Che condition of the well makes it impractical to insert the aquipment DEC 01 2021

> WV Department of Environmental Protection/2021

Federal Register/Vol. 77. No. 39/Tuesday, May 8, 2012/Motices

pacessary to obtain the log. The District Manager may approve the use of a down-hole comatal survey in lists of down-hole logs if, in his or lur judgment, such logs would not be suitable for obtaining the data or are impractical to obtain due to the condition of the drill hole. A journal will be maintained describing the length and type material used to plug the well; the longth of casing(s) removed, perforated, or ripped or luft in place; and other perfinent finformation

concerning sealing the wall. (6) After the pelitioner has plugged. the well, the petitioner will plug the open portions of both holes from the bottom to the surface with Portland. canient or a lightweight cement mixture. The petitioner will embed steel turnings or other small magnetic particles in the top of the coment near the surface to serve as a permanent magnetic momment of the well. In the alternative, a 412-inch or larger casing set in cement will extend at least 36 inches above the ground level. A combination of the methods outlined in paragraph (3) and (4) above may have to be used in a single well, depending upon the conditions of the hole and the presence of casings. The politioner and the District Manager may discuss the nature of each hole and the District Manager may require the use of more than one mothed.

The petitioner proposes to use the following cut-through procedures whenever the safety barrier diameter is reduced to a distance less than the District Manager would approve pursuant to \$75.1700 or the petitioner proceeds with an intent to cut through a plugged well:

(1) Prior to reducing the safety barrier to a distance less than the District Manager would approve or proceeding with intent to cut through a plugged well, the petitionar will notify the District Manager.

(2) Mining in close proximity to or through a plugged well will be done on a shift approved by the District Manager.

Manager. (3) The District Manager, a representative of the miners, and the appropriate States agency will be notified by the operator in sufficient time prior to the mining-through operation to provide an opportunity for them to have a representative present.

(4) When using continuous mining equipment, drivage sights will be installed at the lost open crosscut near the place to be mined to ensure intersection of the woll. The drivage sights will not be more that 50 feet from the woll. When using longwall mining methods, drivage sights will be installed on UI-boot centers for a distance of 50 feet in advance of the well so co. The drivego sights will be installed in the headgate and tailgete.

(5) Pitelighting equipment, including fire extinguishers, rock dust, and sufficient five hose to teach the working face-acea of the mining-through will be available when either the conventional or continuous mining method is used. The fire hose will be located in the last open crosscut of the early or corn. All fire hoses will be ready for operation during the mining-through.

(6) Sufficient supplies of roof support and ventilation materials will bo available and located at the last open crosscut. In addition, an emergency plug and/or plugs will be available in the immediate area of the cut-through.

(7) The quantity of air required by the approved mine ventilation plan, but not less than 6,000 cubic feet per minute (cfm) of air for scrubbar-equipped continuous miners or not less than 9,000 cfm for continuous miner sections using auxiliary fans or line brattice only, will be used to ventilate the working face during the mining-through operation. The quantity of air required by the vantilation plan, but not less than 30,000 cfm, will reach the working face of each longwall during the miningthrough operation.

(8) Equipment will be checked for permissibility and serviced on the shift prior to mining-through the well. The methane monitors on the continuous mining machine or the longwall shear and face will be calibrated on the shift prior to mining through the well.

(9) When mining is in progress, tests for mathane will be made with a handheld methane detector at least overy 10 minutes from the time that mining with the continuous mining machine is within 30 feet of the well until the well is intersected and incrediately prior to mining through. When mining with longwall mining equipment, tests for methane will be made at least every 10 minutes when the longwall face is within 10 feet of the well. During the actual cutting-through process, no individual will be allowed on the return side until mining through has been completed and the area has been examined and declared safe.

(10) When using continuous mining methods, the working area will be free from accumulations of coal dust and coal spillages, and rock dust will be placed on the roof, rib, and floor to within 20 feet of the face when mining through or near the well on the shift or shifts during which the cut-through will occur. On longwall sections, rockdusting will be conducted and placed an the cool, th. and floor up to both headgate and failgate gob. [11] When the wellbore is intersected.

THE PROPERTY AND INCOME.

(11) When the wellbore is intersected, all equipment will be deenergized and the area thoroughly examined and determined safe before mining is resumed. Any well casing will be removed and no open flame will be permitted in the area until adequate ventilation has been astablished around the wellbore.

(12) After a well has been intersected and the working area determined safe, mining will continue tuby the well at a distance sufficient to permit adequate ventilation around the area of the wellbore.

(13) No person will be permitted in the area of the mining-through operation except those actually engaged in the operation, company personnel, representatives of the minors, personnel from MSHA, and personnel from the appropriate State agency. (14) The mining-through operation

(14) the mining-through operation will be under the direct supervision of a certified official. Instructions concerning the mining-through operation will be issued only by the certified official in charge. MSHA personnel may interrupt or halt the mining-through operation when necessary for the safety of the miners.

(13) The petitioner will file a plugging affidavit setting forth the persons who participated in the work, a description of the plugging work, and a certification by the patitioner that the well has been plugged as described.

(16) Within 60 days after the Progosed. Decision and Order (PDO) becomes final, the publication will submit proposed revisions for its approved 30 GFR Part 48 training plan to the District Manager. The provisions will include initial and refersher training regarding compliance with the terms and conditions stated in the PDO.

The petitioner asserts that the

proposed alternative method will at all tinds guarantee miners no less than the same measure of protection as alforded by the existing standard.

Douket Number: M-2012-002-M.

Palitioner: Hocla Greens Greek Mining Company, P.O. Box 32199, Juneau, Alaska 99803.

Mine: Greens Greek Mine, MSEIA LD. No. 50–01267, localed in Juneau County, Alaska.

Regulation Affacted: 30 CFR 37.14130 (Roll-over protective structures (ROPS) and sent belts for surface equipment).

Modification flequest: The pelitioner requests a modification of the existing standard to permit employing transported transported 1,600 fao to and your the Gas surface dry facility to work sites underground using undarground mine

DEC 0 1 2021

WV Department of Environmental 24#0#2021

27690

API# 47-091-01175

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS

AFFIDAVIT OF PLUGGING AND FILLING WELL

AFFIDAVIT SHOULD BE IN TRIPLICATE, one copy mailed to the Department, one copy to be retained by the Well Operator and the third copy (and extra copies if required) should be mailed to each coal operator at their respective addresses.

Farm name:	Barth	ley Mahorn		Operator Well N	lo.:	1	
LOCATION:	Elevation:	y Mahorn 1704	,	Quadrangle:	Thornton	7.5'	
	District:	Fetterma	n	County:	Taylor		
	Latitude:		Feet South of	Deq.	Min	Sec.	
	-				Min		
	Longitude					000.	
Well Type: (DIL	GAS Dry	New Brill				
	2	r		To at	h. A l.	IAIA.	
Company	perry	Energy, 1	<u>.</u> Coal Op	erator <u>FAS/4</u>	ern Associated Box 1233 Exton, WV 25	I LOGI COMP	
	P.0. 10	ex 5"	or <u>Owne</u>	$\frac{r}{r}$	170× 1233	<a>>./	
	Clarks	ourg, wv ,	<u>(6901</u> Cool O	<u>Chark</u>	estor, WV 2	<u>5329</u> 7 DEC	CEIVED
	Devid	BARCA		perator <u>MCK</u>	HOIDINGS LC		
Agent Permit Issue		Derry	or Owne	$\frac{1}{2}$	Market St. Nois MO 63	Office of	<u>I Ul a</u> Gas
Fermit Issu		<u> </u>		$\underline{\mathcal{H}}$			022013
			Α	FFIDAVIT		AUG	1 0 4 22.5
STATE OF W	A	•				1467 Do	nortment of
County of		-				— • • • • • •	partment of
Daniel	Bun		Christopher	1. Farmer	haine first shile a	Environme sworn according to	ental Protection
and say that th	hev are evo	and	work of plugging a	nd filling oil and o	_Deing first duly s	employed by the at	law depose
well operator.	and partici	pated in the wo	rk of plugging an	d filling the abov	e well say that s	aid work was com	menced on
the 227	day of	March	_, 20 10, and the	well was plugged	and filled in the f	following manner:	,
						and Halibury	ton
TYPE		ROM	TO	PIPE REM	IOVED	LEFT	
Gel		0	769	0		159' 7"	od csg
Class A'cen		69	869 .				
Gel			630.				
Class'A'CEN			1730				
Gel Class' A' Can			2688				
CI4SS A CON	TEAL LO	<u>BB</u>	2788				
					. I w Pla	Alt AMILIC	
Description	of monume	ent: <u>2" Vent p</u>	pe in T'Cap b	ouring Awain.	m platt and that	the work of pluggir	ig and filling
said well was	completed of	on the $22 n^2 d$	ay of March	, 20_ <i>10</i> ,	-		
			$V \cap$	AA A	0. /	200000000000000000000000000000000000000	
And further	r deponents	saith not.	ame	1010	they		OFFICIAL SEAL
			Chonald T	ant-			STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
		-		· · ·			Kelly A. Eddy Berry Energy, Inc.
Sworn and	subscribe b	before me this 🛓	36 ^{+h} day of . M	larch_	2010		310 Stiles Street Clarksburg, WV 26301
	ß			12.00.	0 8-1	Erformannennennen	Commission Expires Sept. 18, 2018
My commissio	My commission expires: September 18, 2018 Kelly a. Colay						
			~	No	tary Public	U .	
Affidavit revie	wed by the (Office of Oil and	Gas: K.	0.1kg	Titl	a 4-1-10	
\sim							-12/10 /2021
/							

	47	0	9	1	0	1	1	7	5	P
۰.				-	-	Sec. as		- 0		-

DATE: 5/21/2010 RECEIVED

State of West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection Office of Oil and Gas

MAR 2 2 2011

	or's Report of We	oort of Well Work		Department of	
Farm name: Mayhorn		Oper	ator Well No.	BEIDVIFOI	mental Protection
LOCATION: Elevation:1	704'	Quad	rangle: <u>The</u>	ornton	
District:Fetterman	ı	Cour	ty Taylor		
Latitude:	_Feet South of	Deg	_Min	Sec.	
Longitude	_Feet West of	Deg	Min	Sec.	*
Company: <u>Berry Energy, Inc.</u>	·	Casing &	Used in	Left in well	Cement fill
		Tubing	drilling	Lett In wen	up Cu. Ft.
Address: P.O Box 5		9 5/8"	39'	39'	Sanded in
Clarksburg, WV 26301	00	7"	759'	759'	To surface
Agent: David Berry			1		
Inspector: Bryan Harris					
Date Permit Issued: 1/22/2010					
Date Well Work Commenced:	3/18/2010				
Date Well Work Completed: 3.	/22/2010				
Verbal Plugging: 3/22/2010					
Date Permission granted on: 3/		4			
Rotary X Cable	Rig				
Total Depth (feet): 2798' (10'	' KB)				
Fresh Water Depth (ft.): 55'					
Salt Water Depth (ft.): None					
Is coal being mined in area (N/	Y)? No				
Coal Depth:_542'		1			

OPEN FLOW DATA

WR-35

Rev (5-01)

Producing formation_	Plug and Abandon Pay	zone depth (ft)	
Gas: Initial open flow		l: Initial open flow	Bbl/d
Final open flow	MCF/d	Final open flow	Bbl/d
	between initial and final tests	Hours	 0
Static rock Pressure	psig (surface pres	sure) after Hour	s

Second producing formation_		th (ft)	
Gas: Initial open flow	_MCF/d (Dil: Initial open flow	Bbl/d
Final open flow	_MCF/d		Bbl/d
Time of open flow betwee	Hours		
Static rock Pressure	_psig (su	Hours	

NOTE: ON BACK OF THIS FORM PUT THE FOLLOWING: 1). DETAILS OF PERFORATED INTERVALS, FRACTURING OR STIMULATING, PHYSICAL CHANGE, ETC. 2). THE WELL LOG WHICH IS A SYSTEMATIC DETAILED GEOLOGICAL RECORD OF ALL FORMATIONS, INCLUDING COAL ENCOURTERED BY THE WELLBORE.

Signed:

1 By: David Berry Date: 5/21/2010

BBSAcon't 47-091-01175

Well Plugged and Abandoned using S W Jack Rig #21 and Halliburton

Geologic Record

A 1	•	
Sandstone	0.	36
Sandy Shale	· 36	415 ¼" stre
Sandstone	415	490
Sandy Shale	490	542
Coal	542	550
Shale	550	. 669
Sandstone	669	710
Sandy Shale	710	790
Sandstone	790	850
Sandy Shale	850	880
Sandstone	880	990
Shale	990	1060
Sandstone	1060	1090
Sandy Shale	1090	1235
Sandstone	1235	1288
Shale	1288	1296
Sandstone	1296	1360
Shale	1360	1405
Little Lime	1405	1419
Pencil Cave	1419	1442
Big Lime	1442	1640
Shale	1640	1664
Sandstone	1664	1676
Shale	1676	1696
Sandstone	1696	1708
Sandy Shale	1708	2110
Shaley Sand	2110	2496
Shale	2496	2550
Shaley Sand	2550	2612
Shale	2612	2798 (10' KB)

1/4" stream fresh water 55'

4709101175P

4709101175

WR-35 Rev (5-01)

DATE: 5/21/2010 RECEIVED APIOMICEION & Gas

MAR 2 2 2011

State of West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection Office of Oil and Gas

Well Ope	rator's Report of W	ell Work	WV	Department of
Farm name: Mayhorn	Ope	rator Well No	.: BEIDVITCH	mental Protectio
LOCATION: Elevation: <u>1704'</u>	Qua	drangle:	omton	
District: <u>Fetterman</u>	Cou	nty <u>Tavlor</u>	. =	
Latitude:Feet South of		Min		
LongitudeFeet West of	Deg	Min	Sec.	
Company: <u>Berry Energy, Inc.</u>	Casing &	Used, in	Left in well	Cement fill
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Tubing	drilling		up Cu. Ft.
Address: P.O Box 5	9 5/8"	39'	39'	Sanded in
Clarksburg, WV 26301	7"	759'	759'	To surface
Agent: David Berry				
Inspector: Bryan Harris				
Date Permit Issued: 1/22/2010				
Date Well Work Commenced: 3/18/2010		·		1
Date Well Work Completed: 3/22/2010				
Verbal Plugging: 3/22/2010				
Date Permission granted on: 3/22/2010	•		1	1
Rotary X Cable Rig				
Total Depth (feet): 2798' (10' KB)				
Fresh Water Depth (ft.): 55'				
Salt Water Depth (ft.): None		1		
		1.		· · ·
Is coal being mined in area (N/Y)? No				
Coal Depth: 542'				+
	1	8	I	ſ

OPEN FLOW DATA

Producing formation	lug and Abandon	Pay zone depth (ft)	
Gas: Initial open flow	MCF/d	Oil: Initial open flow	Bb1/d
Final open flow	MCF/d	Final open flow	Bbl/d
Time of open flow be	etween initial and final	testsHours	
Static rock Pressure	psig (surfac	e pressure) after Ho	urs

Second producing formation	Pay zone depth (fl)			
Gas: Initial open flow	_MCF/d (Bbl/d		
Final open flow	_MCF/d	Final open flow	Bbl/d	
Time of open flow betwee	n initial a	nd final tests	Hours	
Static rock Pressure		rface pressure) after	Hours	

NOTE: ON BACK OF THIS FORM PUT THE FOLLOWING: 1). DETAILS OF PERFORATED INTERVALS, FRACTURING OR STIMULATING, PHYSICAL CHANGE, ETC. 2). THE WELL LOG WHICH IS A SYSTEMATIC DETAILED GEOLOGICAL RECORD OF ALL FORMATIONS INCLUDING COAL ENCOUNTERED BY THE WELLBORE.

Signed:

ara 不 By: David Berry Date: 5/21/2010

DEC 01 2021

WV Department of Environmental Protection

4709101175

BBSAcon't 47-091-01175

Well Plugged and Abandoned using S W Jack Rig #21 and Halliburton

Geolo	eic	Reco	rđ

O data	•		•
Sandstone	0,	36	
Sandy Shale	36	415	1/4" stream fresh water 55'
Sandstone	415	490	
Sandy Shale	490	542	
Coal	542	550	
Shale	550	. 669	
Sandstone	669	710	
Sandy Shale	710	790	
Sandstone	790	850	
Sandy Shale	850	880	
Sandstone	880	990	
Shale	99 0	1060	
Sandstone	1060	1090	
Sandy Shale	1690	1235	
Sandstone	1235	1288	
Shale	1288	1296	
Sandstone	1296	1360	
Shale	1360	1405	
Little Lime	1405	1419	
Pencil Cave	1419	· 1442	
Big Line	1442	1640	
Shale	1640	1664	
Sandstone	1664	1676	
Shale	1676	1696	
Sandstone	1696	1708	
Sandy Shale	1708	2110	
Shaley Sand	2110	2496	
Shale	2496	2550	
Shaley Sand	2550	2530	
Shale	2550		N KD)
ATTAC	2012	2798 (10	, VD)

RECEIVED Office of Oil and Gas

DEC 01 2021

WV Department of Environmental Protection

WW-4A Revised 6-07 Date: <u>November 5, 2021</u>
 Operator's Well Number

B-819

3) API Well No.: 47 - 91 - 001175P

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS NOTICE 0F APPLICATION TO PLUG AND ABANDON A WELL

4) Surface Owner(s) to be served:) (a) Coal Operator	
	(a) Name	Bartley A. Mahorn, Sr & John C. Christopher	Name	CoalQuest Development, LLC
	Address	20 Belinda Drive	Address	100 Tygart Drive
		White Hall, West Virginia 26554		Grafton, West Virginia 26354
	(b) Name		(b) Coal Owr	ner(s) with Declaration
	Address		Name	
			Address	
				х, · ·
	(c) Name	2	Name	
	Address		Address	
6)	Inspector	Bryan Harris	(c) Coal Less	ee with Declaration
	Address	P.O. Box 157	Name	
		Volga, WV 26238	Address	
	Telephone	(304) 553-6087		

TO THE PERSONS NAMED ABOVE: You should have received this Form and the following documents:

(1) The application to Plug and Abandon a Well on Form WW-4B, which sets out the parties involved in the WSA and describes the

well its and the plugging work order; and (2) The plat (surveyor's map) showing the well location on Form WW-6.

DEC 0 1 2021

The reason you received these documents is that you have rights regarding the application which are summarized in the instructions on the reverses side. However, you are not required to take any action at all.

Environmental Protection accompanying documents for a permit to plug and abandon a well with the Chief of the Office of Oil and Gas, West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection, with respect to the well at the location described on the attached Application and depicted on the attached Form WW-6. Copies of this Notice, the Application, and the plat have been mailed by registered or certified mail or delivered by hand to the person(s) named above (or by publication in certain circumstances) on or before the day of mailing or delivery to the Chief.

Well Operator	
Well Operator By:	ICG Tygart Valley, LLC
Its:	Designated Agent
Address	100 Tygart Drive
	Grafton, West Virginia 26354
Telephone	(304) 265-9704
Subscribed and sworth before me this da My Commission Expires December 22, 2024	Notary Public, state OF WEST VIRGINIA Notary Public, state OF WEST VIRGINIA Notary Public, state OF WEST VIRGINIA 329 Webster Avenue
Oil and Gas Privacy Notice	Morgantown, WV 26501 My Commission Expires December 22, 2024

The Office of Oil and Gas processes your personal information, such as name, address and phone number, as a part of our regulatory duties. Your personal information may be disclosed to other State agencies or third parties in the normal course of business or as needed to comply with statutory or regulatory requirements, including Freedom of Information Act requests. Our office will appropriately secure your personal information. If you have any questions about our use of your personal information, please contact DEP's Chief Privacy Officer at <u>depprivacyoffier@wv.gov</u>.





 Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. X⁻ Maharin D Ad B. Received by (Printed Name) C. Date of 1/-1/7- 	SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION	COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
Bartley A. Mahorn, Sr. John C. Christopher 20 Belinda Drive White Hall, West Virginia 26554 3. Service Type Priority Mail Exp Priority Mail Ex	 Print your name and address on the reverse so that we can return the card to you. Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, or on the front if space permits. 	X Agent B. Received by (Printed Name) Address D. Is delivery address different from Item 12 Yes
Adult Signature Adult Signature Restricted Delivery Signature Contribution Signature Contribution Signature Contribution Certified Mail® Certified Mail® Signature Contribution Signature Contribution	John C. Christopher	If YES, enter delivery address below: No
0350 0000 1726 9739 Il Restricted Delivery	White Hall, West Virginia 26554	

RECEIVED Office of Oil and Gas

DEC 0 1 2021

WV Department of Environmental Protection



SURFACE OWNER WAIVER

Operator's Well Number

B-819

INSTRUCTIONS TO SURFACE OWNERS NAMED ON PAGE WW4-A

The well operator named on page WW-4A is applying for a permit from the State to plug and abandon a well. (Note: If the surface tract is owned by more than three persons, then these materials were served on you because your name appeared on the Sheriff's tax ticket on the land or because you actually occupy the surface tract. In either case, you may be the only owner who will actually receive these materials.) See Chapter 22 of the West Virginia Code. Well work permits are valid for 24 months. If you do not own any interest in the surface tract, please forward these materials to the true owner immediately if you know who it is. Also, please notify the well operator and the Office of Oil and Gas.

NOTE: YOU ARE NOT REQUIRED TO FILE ANY COMMENT. WHERE TO FILE COMMENTS AND OBTAIN ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:

Chief, Office of Oil and Gas Department of Environmental Protection 601 57th St. SE Charleston, WV 25304 (304) 926-0450

Time Limits and methods for filing comments. The law requires these materials to be served on or before the date the operator files his Application. You have FIVE (5) DAYS after the filing date to file your comments. Comments must be filed in person or received in the mail by the Chief's office by the time stated above. You may call the Chief's office to be sure of the date. Check with your postmaster to ensure adequate delivery time or to arrange special expedited handling. If you have been contacted by the well operator and you have signed a "voluntary statement of no objection" to the planned work described in these materials, then the permit may be issued at any time.

Comments must be in writing. Your comments must include your name, address and telephone number, the well operator's name and well number and the approximate location of the proposed well site including district and county from the application. You may add other documents, such as sketches, maps or photographs to support your comments.

The Chief has the power to deny or condition a well work permit based on comments on the following grounds:

- The proposed well work will constitute a hazard to the safety of persons. 1)
- 2) The soil erosion and sediment control plan is not adequate or effective;
- 3) Damage would occur to publicly owned lands or resources;
- 4) The proposed well work fails to protect fresh water sources or supplies;
- 5) The applicant has committed a substantial violation of a previous permit or a substantial violation of one or more of the rules promulgated under Chapter 22, and has failed to abate or seek review of the violation...".

If you want a copy of the permit as it is issued or a copy of the order denying the permit, you should request a copy from the Chief.

VOLUNTARY STATEMENT OF NO OBJECTION

I hereby state that I have read the instructions to surface owners and that I have received copies of a Notice and Application For A Permit To Plug And Abandon on Forms WW-4A and WW-4B, and a survey plat.

I further state that I have no objection to the planned work described in these materials, and I have no objection to a permit being issued on those materials. FOR EXECUTION BY A NATURAL PERSON FOR EXECUTION BY A CORPORATION, ETC.

		RECEIVED Office of Oil and Gas		
	Date	Name		
ture		By	DEC 01 2021	_

Signature

- By Its

WV Department of SigEatimmental Protection

Date 12/10/202

Date

4709101175P

A Subsidiary of



ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC

100 Tygart Drive, Grafton, West Virginia 26354

November 10, 2021

Bartley A. Mahorn, Sr. John C. Christopher 20 Belinda Drive White Hall, West Virginia 26554

Re: Plugging Permit - API # 47-091-01175 - Well No. B-819

Dear Mr. Mahorn and Mr. Christopher:

As required by the permit process of the WV Department of Environmental Protection – Office of Oil and Gas enclosed please find a copy of the plugging permit application for the above referenced well that ICG Tygart Valley, LLC plans to submit to the WV Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Oil and Gas.

If you have no objection to the plugging, permit application, please sign the page, titled Surface Owner Waiver and return in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

If you should have any questions concerning this application, please feel free to contact Charles Duckworth at (304) 265-9704 or me at (304) 265-9778 or via email at <u>gnair@archrsc.com</u>.

Sincerely,

Greg Nair ' Manager Surface Mine Planning

Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL NO. 7021 0350 0000 1726 9739 RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED RECEIVED Office of Oil and Gas

DEC 0 1 2021

WV Department of Environmental Protection

POWER OF ATTORNEY

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC TO GREG NAIR

Dated: January 1, 2021

Expires: December 31, 2021

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That CoalQuest Development LLC, a limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Company"), acting by and through Rosemary L. Klein, its duly authorized Vice President, has and does hereby appoint Greg Nair its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact with power and authority, for and on behalf, and in the name of the Company, during the period herein specified, and subject to the restrictions and limitations set forth in this Power, to execute, acknowledge and deliver in the ordinary and regular course of the Company's business, applications for mining, environmental, safety, and health permits, permit transfers, or permit bond releases or bond adjustments, amendments, supplements or modifications to such permits, certificates, gas well plugging applications, shallow well drilling permit applications, or other instruments directly related to such amendments, supplements or modifications, monthly production reports, air quality, water quality or other environmental reports, quarterly discharge monitoring reports and any other like or similar reports required to be filed with any local, state or federal governmental agency.

The Attorney herein appointed shall be authorized to act pursuant to this Power from the date hereof only so long as such Attorney shall remain an employee of Arch Resources, Inc. or any subsidiary thereof, or until December 31, 2021, or until such earlier time as this instrument has been revoked, annulled, rescinded or set aside by an instrument of revocation filed with the Secretary of the Company, whichever first occurs.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Power of Attorney to be executed on its behalf, and its seal to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year first above written, by the undersigned, Rosemary L. Klein, duly authorized Vice President of the Company.

COALQUEST DEVELOPMENT LLC

By: <u>Rosemary L. Klein</u>

Rosemary L. Klen Vice President

> RECEIVED Office of Oil and Gas

DEC 0 1 2021

WV Department of Environmental Protection

STATE OF MISSOURI)) ss COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS

On this 21 day of December, 2020, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Rosemary L. Klein, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Such Subord

My Commission Expires: 11/8/2024



RECEIVED Office of Oil and Gas

DEC 0 1 2021

WV Department of Environmental Protection

WW-4	В
-------------	---

API No.	47-091-001175P	
Farm Name	Bartley A. Mayhom, Sr. & John E. Christopher	
Well No.	B-819	

INSTRUCTIONS TO COAL OPERATORS OWNERS AND LESSEE

The well operator named on the obverse side of WW-4 (B) is about to abandon the well described in the enclosed materials and will commence the work of plugging and abandoning said well on the date the inspector is notified. Which date shall not be less then five days after the day on which this notice and application so mailed is received, or in due course should be received by the Department of Environmental Protection Office of Oil & Gas.

This notice and application is given to you in order that your respective representatives may be present at the plugging and filling of said well. You are further notified that whether you are represented or not the operator will proceed to plug and fill said well in the manner required by Section 24, Article 6, Chapter 22 of the Code and given in detail on obverse side of this application.

NOTE: If you wish this well to be plugged according to 22-6-24(d) then as per Regulation 35CSR4-13.9 you must complete and return to this office on form OB-16 "Request by Coal Operator, Owner, or Lessee for plugging" prior to the issuance of this plugging permit.

WAIVER

The undersigned coal operator X / owner ____/ lessee ____/ of the coal under this well location has examined this proposed plugging work order. The undersigned has no objection to the work proposed to be done at this location, provided, the well operator has complied with all applicable requirements of the West Virginia Code and the governing regulations.

Date:	и	10	2021
		1	

CoalQuest Development, I/LC	
By: Greg Nair Mur -	
Its Power of Attorney	

RECEIVED Office of Oil and Gas

DEC 0 1 2021

WV Department of Environmental Protection

WW-9 API Number 47 - 091 001175P 5/16) Operator's Well No. B-819 001175P	-
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION OFFICE OF OIL AND GAS FLUIDS/ CUTTINGS DISPOSAL & RECLAMATION PLAN	
Operator Name_ICG Tygart Valley, LLC OP Code	
Vatershed (HUC 10)_Three Fork Creek Quadrangle Thornton (638)	
Do you anticipate using more than 5,000 bbls of water to complete the proposed well work? Yes No No No	
If so, please describe anticipated pit waste:	
Will a synthetic liner be used in the pit? Yes No 🗹 If so, what ml.?	
Proposed Disposal Method For Treated Pit Wastes:	
Land Application (if selected provide a completed form WW-9-GPP) Underground Injection (UIC Permit Number) Reuse (at API Number) Off Site Disposal (Supply form WW-9 for disposal location) Other (Explain_Tanks - See attached letter	
Vill closed loop system be used? If so, describe: Yes, Gel circulated from tank thru well bore ad returned to tank.	
Drilling medium anticipated for this well (vertical and horizontal)? Air, freshwater, oil based, etc. freshwater	
-If oil based, what type? Synthetic, petroleum, etc.	
Additives to be used in drilling medium?Bentonite, Bicarbonate or Soda	
Drill cuttings disposal method? Leave in pit, landfill, removed offsite, etc. removed offisite	-
-If left in pit and plan to solidify what medium will be used? (cement, lime, sawdust)	-
-Landfill or offsite name/permit number? ICG Tygart Valley, LLC - Permit No. 0-2017-06	

Permittee shall provide written notice to the Office of Oil and Cas of any load of drill cuttings or associated waste rejected at any West Virginia solid waste facility. The notice shall be provided within 24 hours of rejection and the permittee shall also disclose where it was properly disposed.

I certify that I understand and agree to the terms and conditions of the GENERAL WATER POLLUTION PERMIT issued on April 1, 2016, by the Office of Oil and Gas of the West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection. I understand that the provisions of the permit are enforceable by law. Violations of any term or condition of the general permit and/or other applicable law or regulation can lead to enforcement action.

I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined and am familiar with the information submitted on this application form and all attachments thereto and that based on my inquiry of those individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the information, I believe that the information is true, accurate, and complete. I am aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the possibility of fine or imprisonment.

Company Official Signature		
Company Official (Typed Name) Charles E. Duc	kworth	RECEIVED Office of Oil and Gas
Company Official Title Designated Agent		
		DEC 0 1 2021
Subscribed and sworn, before me this 10 Thomas Lugy My commission expires 12/22/2024	DEFICIAL SEAL OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Thomas Grogory Nair Notary P 329 Webster Avenue Morgantown, WV 26509 My Commission Explose December 22, 2024	Environmental Protection

4709101175P



ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC

100 Tygart Drive, Grafton, West Virginia 26354

November 5, 2021

WV Department of Environmental Protection Office of Oil and Gas 601 – 57th Street, S.E. Charleston, West Virginia 25304

To Whom It May Concern:

As per the WV Department of Environmental Protection, Office of Oil and Gas request, ICG Tygart Valley, LLC, submits the following procedures utilizing pit waste.

Upon submitting a well work application (without a general permit for Oil and Gas Pit Waste Discharge Application), ICG Tygart Valley, LLC, will construct no pits, but instead will use mud tanks to contain all drilling muds.

Once the well is completed, that material (minus the cave material) will be trucked to the next well to be plugged or to DEP impoundment facilities O-2017-06 or to an approved facility that can handle the material.

Sincerely.

Charles E. Duckworth Designated Agent

> RECEIVED Office of Oil and Gas

DEC 0 1 2021

WV Department of Environmental Protection

Form WW-9

Operator's Well No. B-819

Proposed Revegetation Treatment: Acres Disturbed 1.50 / 2.0		/ 2.0 Preveg etation pH	I
Lime <u>3</u>	Tons/acreor to correct to	рн <u>6.5</u>	
Fertilizer type 10-20	-20 or equivalent	_	
Fertilizer amount_50)	lbs/acre	
Mulch_Hay Bales	T	ons/acre	
		Seed Mixtures	
Tem	porary	Perma	ieat
Seed Type	lbs/acre	Seed Type	lbs/acre
Orchard Grass	12	Orchard Grass	12
Landino Clover	3	Landino Clover	3
Timothy	10	Timothy	10

Attach:

Maps(s) of road, location, pit and proposed area for land application (unless engineered plans including this info have been provided). If water from the pit will be land applied, provide water volume, include dimensions (L, W, D) of the pit, and dimensions (L, W), and area in acres, of the land application area.

Photocopied section of involved 7.5' topographic sheet.

Plan Approved by:	Bryan Harr	ia		
Title: Inspecto	or	Date:	11/30/21	
Field Reviewed?	() Yes	(<u>X</u>)No		



WW-7	
8-30-06	
)
West Virginia Department of H Office of Oil a	and Gas
WELL LOCATION	FORM: GPS
API:	WELL NO.:
FARM NAME:	· ·
RESPONSIBLE PARTY NAME:	
COUNTY:	
QUADRANGLE:	
SURFACE OWNER: Bernard & Regina Stuart	
ROYALTY OWNER:Bernard & Regina Stuart	
UTM GPS NORTHING:	
UTM GPS EASTING:	
The Responsible Party named above has chosen t	

The Responsible Party named above has chosen to submit GPS coordinates in lieu of preparing a new well location plat for a plugging permit or assigned API number on the above well. The Office of Oil and Gas will not accept GPS coordinates that do not meet the following requirements:

- 1. Datum: NAD 1983, Zone: 17 North, Coordinate Units: meters, Altitude: height above mean sea level (MSL) meters.
- 2. Accuracy to Datum -3.05 meters

 Data Collection Method: Survey grade GPS × : Post Processed Differential 	RECEIVED Office of Oil and Gas
Real-Time Differential	DEC 0 1 2021
Mapping Grade GPS: Post Processed Differential	WV Department of
Real-Time Differential	Environmental Protection

4. Letter size copy of the topography map showing the well location. I the undersigned, hereby certify this data is correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and shows all the information required by law and the regulations issued and prescribed by the Office of Oil and Gas.

Aug	Power of Attorney	November 5, 2021
Signature J	Title	Date
l		

<u>POWER OF ATTORNEY</u> ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC TO GREG NAIR

1.

Dated: January 1, 2021 Expires: December 31, 2021

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That ICG Tygart Valley, LLC, a limited liability company formed under the laws of the State of Delaware (the "Company"), acting by and through Rosemary L. Klein, its duly authorized Vice President, has and does hereby appoint Greg Nair its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact with power and authority, for and on behalf, and in the name of the Company, during the period specified above, and subject to the restrictions and limitations set forth in this Power of Attorney to execute and deliver in the ordinary and regular course of the Company's business, applications for mining, environmental, safety and health permits, permit transfers, or permit bond releases or bond adjustments, amendments, supplements or modifications to such permits, certificates or other instruments directly related to such amendments, supplements or modifications, monthly production reports, air quality, water quality or other environmental reports, quarterly discharge monitoring reports and any other like or similar reports required to be filed with any local, state or federal governmental agency.

The Attorney herein appointed shall be authorized to act pursuant to this Power from the date hereof only so long as such Attorney shall remain an employee of Arch Resources, Inc. or any subsidiary thereof, or until December 31, 2021, or until such earlier time as this instrument has been revoked, annulled, rescinded or set aside by an instrument of revocation filed with the Secretary of the Company, whichever first occurs.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Company has caused this Power of Attorney to be executed on its behalf, and its seal to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year first above written, by the undersigned, Rosemary L. Klein, duly authorized Vice President of the Company.

ICG TYGART VALLEY, LLC

By: Rosemary L. Klein

Vice President RECEIVED Office of Oil and Gas

DEC 0 1 2021

WV Department of Environmental Protection

STATE OF MISSOURI)) ss COUNTY OF ST. LOUIS)

On this A day of December, 2020, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Rosemary L. Klein, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 11/8/2024



RECEIVED Office of Oil and Gas

DEC 01 2021

WV Department of Environmental Protection



Stansberry, Wade A <wade.a.stansberry@wv.gov>

Plugging Well Work Permit (API: 47-091-01175 & 47-091-01177)

1 message

 Stansberry, Wade A <wade.a.stansberry@wv.gov>
 Wed, Dec 8, 2021 at 1:50 PM

 To: Charles Duckworth <cduckworth@archcoal.com>, "Harris, Bryan O" <bryan.o.harris@wv.gov>, C Kinsey <ckinsey@wvassessor.com>

I have attached a copy of the newly issued well permit numbers:

47-091-01175 - B819 47-091-01177 - B821

This will serve as your copy.

Thank you,

Wade A. Stansberry

Environmental Resource Specialist 3

West Virginia Department of Environmental Protection

Office of Oil & Gas

601 57th St. SE

Charleston, WV 25304

(304) 926-0499 ext. 41115

(304) 926-0452 fax

Wade.A.Stansberry@wv.gov

3 attachments

₱ 47-091-01175 - Copy.pdf 6239K

2 47-091-01177 - Copy.pdf 5722K

Birther Blank.pdf